UMATILLA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

TRANSFER OF JURISDICTION OF COUNTY ROADS WITHIN
THE URBAN GROWTH BOUNDARY OF THE CITY OF
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ISSUE

The City of Umatilla, by letter dated July 2, 2014, has requested that Umatilla County transfer
ownership of Tax Lot 5N 28 17BD 2700 to the City in return for the City assuming jurisdiction over
portions of Bud Draper Drive (County Road No. 1289), Roxbury Road (County Road No. 1292), and Beach
Access Road (County Road No. 1285). A formal ordinance requesting the transfer should have been
completed by the time of this hearing.

All of the documents establishing the roads are attached to this report. Descriptions on the
road transfer are based on these documents.

RECOMMENDATION
The Public Works Department recommends that ownership of Tax Lot 2700 (a.k.a. Lot 1 of the
“Replat of Lots 1,2,3,4,5, and 6, Block 76, Wardwell’s Addition to the City of Umatilla”) and jurisdiction
over those portions of Bud Draper Drive, Roxbury Road, and Beach Access Road shown on the attached
drawings and described in the transfer order be transferred to the City of Umatilla.
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Tn na Hnnmama Gounty ﬂuun 0f qlpwsma (8 0f ureuuu Inr lJmalllla limmlu

lV L f HE DNDER.SI GNE D, your peatzpners w}z_ware freeholders of said Umatilla County, Oregon, and who

reszde n t/ze raad a’zslrzct oA districts where sa;fz’ road- 23'70 be laid out, respectfully petition your honorable body to

n‘.

4 # - N
cau.n. to be /am’ out, [ocated mza’ esmblzs/ted ’l Cozmty Road m said County and State. commencing, running and

term}mztmg as fo/ldw;, to- wzt C omméncing

W 's"f .‘m&?i

|
|
|
;

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ s Tt EL LR LTS LSS FLETS

| TGRS N
Said road to be . _feet wzde . ~
And your petitionefs wzll ever pray.

Dated this __ 30 _______________________ day of W‘/Z/v“’ : I?Qé-

NAMES
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Co. Ore.
! Counry
[WERS QW
A Compy
f OREGON.

FIELD NOTES OF ROAD NO. 624.

Commencing
marked R. no. 2
Thence Narth bet secs. 34 and 35 80.00 chs. set post 33' to right marked 1. M.
Thence North 54.00 ditch E. &. W.
26.00 --80.00 set post 33' to right marked 2. M.
Thence North 80.00 set post 33' to right marked 3 M.
Thence North $0.00 the corner of Secs. 10-11-14 & 15 set post marked R. T. NO-

at Standard corner of Secs. 34 amd 35 Tp. 5 N. R. 28 E. set M

624.

I heredby certify that the foregoing Field Notes of Road No. 624 are correct
as surveyed by me on May 13th 1907.
John W. Kimbrell,

County Surveyor for Umatills county, 'Orcgm.

(EPORT OF BOARD OF COUNTY ROAF VIEWERS.
SURVE G AND LAYING OUT COUNTY ROAD NO. 624.
S COUNTY COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON FOR UMATILLA COUNTY.

RSIGNED BOAR SRS, heretofore instricted to
locate Road No. 62 sybmit the following report:

of the Honorable County Court we met at commencement
3th day of May 1907.

E. Bennett Chainman
L. C. Rothrock Chainman

Flagman

q Marker
surveyed and located said
d route practicable and would
sspublic highway of Umatilla

25°°, the damage to be

se land
would be nothing.
John W. XKimbrell ) BOARD OF CQUNTY

44 .
1« B« Rothroeck ) ROAD VIEWERS OF
d. E. Bennett, ) UMATILLA COUNTY.

' STATE OF OREGON.

FIELD NOTES OF ROAD NO. 625.

of Bees. 35 and 36 in ®. 5 N. R.28 E Wi
<

> 80.00 chs set post merked 1. M.

post 33 ' to right marked 2. M.
' 30 right marked 3. M.

irked 4 M.; thence West 80.00 set post marked 5 M.
Sec. 15 Set post marked R. T. 625.

above Field Notes are correct of Road No. 625 as
of May 1907.

John W Kimbrell,
County Surveyor for Umatilla county,

* BOARD OF COUNTY ROAD VIEWERS.

RVEYING AND LAYING OUT COUNTY ROAD NO. 62S.
COUNTY COURT QF THE STATE OF OREGON FOR UMATT LLA m:; “
ERSIGNED BQOARD QF COUNTY ROAD VIEWERS, heretoronlmma_‘_ ¢
locate Road No 625, submit the follow ng report:
X o an order of the Honorable County Court we met at commencement

of Road No. 625, on the l4th day of May 1907. '
We called to 0\1:7- aid y J.E. Bennett -

L. €. Rothroek
Charles E. cole Jas
d. W Kimbrell, ypovirger
who were by the Surveyor each duly sworn. We viewd, surveyed and locate .
Road No. 625 as specified in our order. We find said rmo_
most respectfully recommend th same be established as & pub . [
County, oregon. The cost of construction would be about S g -
sustained by property owners through whose land said road 1is :uu\‘
of the establishment of said road No. 525, would be mg‘ e
Filed May 31, 1907, John W. kimbre,
Frahk Saling, Clerk,By-R. & Brown, Deputy.

Approved and ordered opened June &, 1907.
T. P. Billiland, Co. Judge
Horace Walker,Co. com. and H. 5. Lee Co, Com.
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Rt wdy THES & resular term of the Couwntr Qourt of

—= e Slawdoo O, Thes <y & 7 X
tie S%zte 02 Ore-on A tmetille comnsy, bern 1el® in the Comn-
5T Court Zlouse ia P e€von, in saic Countr snd State on Wednesder
the 1st ey of “JUNe 1807 the same beins the PMret Yelnesdar
in said montl, anc the Time fized br ley Fop heliing a repgunlar tern
ef saic Court.

Present Hon. 7. P, €1l1iland, Cowair Julge.

doreece “jslcer Countyr Commissioner.
d. B. Tee, Couatr Comissioner.
-ranl 3aling, Cleri: )
&. 7, Phelos, F=:rics ittorner.

I, B o

2. D. Perlox o ~%JL_*. B
TEXTUXCE . 8 term of saic. Cour+t is te-ul aC. holcen on Thue. 6

S of June 1907, the same being the 2nd Juiioial Car o saig
ternm, vhen the followiny mocee’ ins vere o, to=it:

1n the matter of opening County Road No. 628, ;
petitioned for by €. A, Brownell, et al, com- 3
méncing at the SouthnRast corner of Section 35, ;
Township 5 North, Range 28 =W, )

How on this day this matter coming on regularly to be heard upon
the report of the Board of County Road Viewers heretoforé instructed
at the lMay 1907 term of s&id court, to view, survey and report upon
said proposed road %25, cormencing at the South East corner of Section
35, Tp. 5 North Range 28 EwWM. running thence North along sectioﬁ lines
48 nearly as practicable to the Sorth West corner of Seetion 13, in
said township 5; theuc¢e West along section lines to the North West
corner of Section 15, in saig township 5, és & county road for final
hearing the same having been publicly read on two different days of
the same term of Comrt, te-~wit: Having been publicly read the 1st
time on Jyne 6th 1907, and publibl;esgé 2nd time on June 6th 1907,
and the said board of county road viewers having reported favors bly
and recogpended the establishing of said road as g public highway
of Umatilla County, and the rlat and figaa notes being on file and
certified to by the Surveyor appointed to Survey the same, and the
Court being satisfied that saig road would be of sufficient publie
utility, it is hereby ORDERED that saig report of the bhoarg of munty

road viewers be fccepted, and that the plat and field notes filed
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herein be recorded He Records of Platas and 7€:13 rotes of Umatilla

Totes of Uratilla County and that the road supervisor through vhose
‘district said road runs, be and he is hereby ordered and instrected

to open said road for public use

' Z Z é[{‘ggﬂd_cc JUDGRE

;#A/ 7(1/4/[/@//22; ) CC. coM

e
e \;~ .. J o



groberts
Typewritten Text
8


,

4
e
>

IN THE COUNTY COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON FOR UMATILLA COUNTY.

In the Matter of Vacating of County )
Roads,highways or part thereof,commonly) FINAL ORDLK COUNTY

known as County Roaas Nos. 625,907,709,) ROAD NO.625,907,709,
715 & 624 adjacent to McNary Dam. ) 715 & 6x4.

NOW ON THIS DAY (October 20, 1947,) this matter comcs
on to be heard for final disposition and it appearing to the
Court that a Resolution was adopted on the 25th day of August
A.D.1947 by this Court, and entered in its Journal declaring
that proceedings to vacate the hereinafter described highway
woulb be undertaken,and

It further appearing to the Court that the County Surveyor
of Umatilla County,Oregon has been notified of said proceedings,
and has made and filed herein his report in writing,recomnending
the vacation of the above roads, and

It further appearing that due and legal notice was given
by this Court, in the manner provided by law, of the hearing
opon said report of said County Surveyor, due proof of which
publication has been heretofore made and filed herin, and that
no objections or remonstrances have been made or filed herein,
nor has any person or persons appeared adversely thereto, and
that 30 days have elapsed since said notice was given and posted
as required by law, and

It further appearing to the Court that on the day set for
the hearing of said report of said County Surveyor, this Court
did consider said report togeather with the said Resolution,
and no remonstrances having beenvfiled,nor any person or persons
objecting thereto, and the Court being now and here satisfied
that siad road is useless as a part of the general road .system,
is burdensom to maintain, and that the public will be benefited

by itscvacation, and that the report of said County Surveyor is

Just and fair, and favorable to the Court, the same is hercby
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adopted, ratified, approved and confirmed, and the hereinafter

described road, to-wit:

Road No. 625.Beginning at the corner couion to

' Sections 11, 12, 13, & 14, Twp. 5 N.Range 28 E.W.M.

A
L

running thence West to the corner comuon to Sections
9, 10, 15, & 16, said Twp. & Range.

Road No.907.Beginning at a point approximately
1750 fcet North of Section corner couuon to Sections

» 10, 11, lb; & 15, Twp. 5 N. Range 28 E.W.M.the terminus

of which is 600 feet more or less South of Section corner
common to Sections 9, 10, 15, & 16, said Twp.& Range.

Road No.709. Beginning at a point approximately
1100 feet South of Section corner tommon tO Sections
9, 10, 15, & 16 Twp. 5 N. Range 28 E.W.M., the terminus
of which is 600 feet South of Section corner to Sections

9, 10, 15, & 16.

Road No. 715. Beginning at the corner between
Sections 13, & 14, Twp. 5 N. Range 2 E.W.M., the ter-
minus being the & corner betwcen Sections 1k & 15, said

Twp. & Range.

Road No. 624. Beginning at the corner common to Sectic
28, 1), lhi & 15, Twp. 5 N. Range 28, E.W.M. the terminus
being the % corner between Sections 14 & 15, said Twp.

and Range.

be, und the same are hereby vacated, and it is further

ORDERED .that a record hereof, be made upon the road map and

plat

book of Umatilla County, Oregon.
DONE AND DATED in open Court this 20th day of October,

A.D., 1947,

B&){,—{. Lk, /(’& G,&(.ghw
éi} County Judge.\
Q///W }? 2 NP

County Cgmmissioner.
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IN THE COUNTY COURT, HE STATE OF OREGON, FOR UMATILLA COUNTY
‘

\-’
APRIL i et THURSDAY TUS s e April 19th 113

Court met this day pursuant to adjournment, present the same officers as on the last day.
The Journal of the last day's proceedings was read and is hereby approved and signed and
among other proceedings the following were had, to-wit: ]

e Fa |

Cbunty Complissioner
ﬁW—

oun Commissioner

DEDICATION DEED

PORT OF UMATILLA, OREGON, a municipal corporation of the State of Oregon hereby forever
dedicates and conveys to the use of the public for road purposes all or any portion of the
following described land, to-wit: ‘

A right-of-way 60 feet in width, 30 feet on either side of the following
described center line: .

Commencing at the Section corner common to Sections 11, 12, 13, and 14, -

Township 5 North, Range 28 East, W.M. and running thence South 0°28130" West a >

distance of 3810.22 feet to a point on the center line of U.S. Highway 730 as ! =

it existed on November 21, 1972, said point also lying 4O feet Westerly whem .« - -

measured at right angles to the East line of said Section 1ll, said point also
being the true point of beginning for this description; thence North 0°10'05" 0%

L West a distance of L4680.11 feet; thence Northwesterly alo a 409.70 foot radius » l

: |

curve to the left, the chord bears North 49°54'50" West 626.90 feet, a distance e
of 71l.4l; feet; thence South 80°20'20"West a distance of 2670.74 feet; thence 2o
Northwesterly along a L477.47 foot radius curve to the right, the chord bears North -
82°05',0" West 288.22 feet, a distance of 292.78 feet; thence North 64°31'40" West
a distance of 1098.85 feet; thence Northerly along a 163.70 foot radius curve to
the right, the chord bears North 2°16'40" West 289.74 feet, a distance of 355.70
feet; thence North 59°58'20" East a distance of 204.95 feet to the hereinafter
mentioned Point A. -

U R

AT

Also a parcel of land lying in Section 11, Township 5 North, Range 28 East, p-
W.M., described as follows: 4 : y Y

Beginning at the above mentioned point "A", said point being North 67°56'50"
West a distance of 605.03 feet from the Southeast corner of said Section 11;
thence North 30°01'L40" West L40.00 feet; thence North 59°58!20" East 43.41 feet;

, thence North 16°18'20" West 72.50 feet; thence North 73°41'50" East 2,5.70 feet;
@ thence South 16°18'20" East 62.50 feet; thence South 73°41'50" West 40.00 feet;

thence South 27°928'00" West-113.38 feet; thence South 59958'20" West 150.00 feet;
thence North 30°01'L4O" West 60.00 feet to the point of beginning. .

All being in the County of Umatilla, State of Oregon. - . - : {

(AR

,,,HHO‘_M

SIGNED BY AUTHORITY of thé Board of Port Commissioners with the seal of said publie =
corporation affixed this 12 day of March, 1973.

)

PORT OF UMATILLA, OREGON 2
A Municipal Corporation . : l =

X By s/ RANDOLPH DORRAN } :
SEAL . resident 3 i 8 3

By s/ H. C. AKINS
Secretary .

STATE OF OREGON )
88.

)
County of Umatilla )
March 12, 1973. ' g

Personally appeared Randolph Dorran and H. C. Akins, who, being sworn, stated that they are |
the President and Secretary of Grantor corporation and that the seal affixed hereto is its seal |
and that this Dedication Deed was voluntarily signed and sealed in behalf of corporation by
authority of its Board of Port Commissioners.

Before me:
s/ HELEN HOWARD

Notary Public for Oregon
My commission expires: 1/14/74

SEAL

THIS IS IDENTICAL TO BOOK 339, PAGE 188, DEED RECORDS

11]
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- - PR T DEDICATION DEED
RADT mge 223 132129

The Port of Umatilla, an Oregon municipal corporation,
hereby forever dedicates and conveys to the use of the public for
road purposes all or any portion of the tracts of land described
on Exhibits A and B attached hereto and by this reference
incorporated herein.

The true and actual consideration for this conveyance is:
None.

THIS INSTRUMENT WILL NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY
DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF THE APPLICABLE LAND
USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS
INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD
CHECK WITH THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO
VERIFY APPROVED USE.

Signed by authority of the Board of Port Commissioners this
14th day oquu%y 1987.

THE PORT OF UMATILLA/”a Oregon
mu corpora /10

A C arles Eghrman, Pres1dent

By A L SN
Ronald E. Stroble, Secretary

STATE OF OREGON )

) ss.
County of Umatilla )

] i i
Ju‘\-«« A , 1987.

Personally appeared the above named A. Charles Rohrman, who
being sworn, stated that he is the president of The Port
Commission and acknowledged said instrument was signed in behalf
of said Port by authority of its board of directors; and he
acknowledged said instrument to be its voluntary act and deed.

. A.B¢fore me:
N fzp &_ w
i,__;J \/\Q) % \ /)(?/(L has/
~ N0 : Notary Public for Oregon )
- W My Commission Expires: }Ib
a \&
RS RSN
()
12} '\(Q
€ oF O
1 - Dedication Deed

13


groberts
Typewritten Text
13


2

R 157 e 224

ACCEPTANCE

This Dedication Deed is accepted by Umatilla County, Oregon,
this _[9 day of JAL4ja<' , 1987.

UMAT% COUNTY, OREGON
By .~ PN MV~

County Coqyﬁssionér

By ¢l /L7, /'\/ Y12, 1. a2’

County Commissioner

By

County Commissioner

- Dedication Deed

14
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R 157 mse 229 EXHIBIT ”A”

Easterly 40 feet of the following:

Beginning at Northwest corner of Section 14, Township 5
North, Range 28; thence North 88° 51’ 05” East a distance of
2062.58 feet, more or less, to a brass cap marked HBL 90/00
located on North line of said Section 14, which is the point
of beginning for this description; thence North 10° 33’ 12”
West a distance of 712.49 feet; thence North 79° 26’ 48”
East a distance of 320 feet; thence South 10° 33”7 12” East a
distance of 2372 feet, more or less, to a point on Easterly
extension of Walla Walla Street; thence South 79° 26’ 48”
West along said extension line 320 feet; thence North 10°
337 12” West 1659.51 feet, more or less, to the point of
beginning;

SUBJECT to any and all water rights of way, streets and
roads;

All being East of the Willamette Meridian, Umatilla County,
Oregon.

Exhibit 7a” - Page 1

Dedication Deed - Page 3
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EXHIBIT "B" -

RA57 e 226

That portion of the following described tract of land which is
included in the lands described in Reel 254, Page 480, Reel 257, Page 645,
and Reel 257, Page 693, Umatilla County, Oregon Book of Deeds, said '
parcel containing 0.82 acres, more or less; and

That portion of the following described tract of land which is
included in the lands described in Volume 286, Page 456, Umatilla
County, Oregon Book of Deeds, said parcel containing 2.83 acres, more
or less:

A tract of land 1lying 1in Sections 11 and 14, Township 5
North, Range 28 East of the Willamette Meridian, Umeatilla County,
Oregon, said tract more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the Northeast corner of said Section 14, said
Northeast corner being-sa. 3% pFass . cap.ii in. a concrete post
projecting approximately 18" from the ground, thence N22°11’'01"W
1376.49 feet to a railroad spike, said spike being on the
centerline of County Road No. 625;

Thence S80°20’39"W 2629.44 feet to a point which is the
intersection of the centerline of County Road No. 625 with the
Northerly extension of +the Easterly line of that certain real
property conveyed to Jerry D. and Lucinda J. Smith by the Port of
Umatilla on April 14, 1977 and recorded on Page 1171 of Reel no.
18, Umatilla County Book of Deeds;

Thence S9°39°39"E 30.00 feet along the Northerly extension
of the Easterly line of said real property to a point on the
Southerly Right-of-Way Line of County Road No. 625, said point
being the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING for this description;

Thence N80° 20’39"E 40.00 feet along the Southerly Right-of-
Way Line of County Road No. 625;

Thence S9°39’39"E 4118.6 feet, more or less, along a line
parallel to the Easterly Line of the aforementioned real property
to a point on the Northerly Right-of-Way Line of U.S. Highway No.
7303

Thence Northwesterly 121.86 feet along the Northerly Right-
of-Way Line of U.S. Highway No. 730;

Thence N12°15’11"E 88.6 feet, more or less, to a point
S9°05’12"E 3991.15 feet from the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING for this
description;

Thence N9°39'39"W 3990.96 feet along a line parallel to the
Fasterly Line of the aforementioned real property to a point on
the Southerly Right-of-Way Line of County Road No. 625;

Thence N80°20’39"E 40.00 feet along the southerly Right-of-
Way Line of County Road No. 625 to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING.

Exhibit "B" - Page 1
Dedication Deed - Page 4 10
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FILED

J. DEAN Folif p

UMATILLA Cos ! e
H X /.'

81 405 20 P . 57

RA57 age 227

mﬂb%uON_ONEQQZ.
COUNTY OF UMATILLA,

1, J. Dean Fouquette, Sr. County Clerk,
certify that this instrument was received and
recorded

o¥ g 20. 1987

Ss

&...N.....ﬂ...o.&oaw,:.:: 2....M. in the record
or.. EEDS

Book Page

J. DEAN FOUQUETTE, SR.

County Clerk

~ Deputy

1s7
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WITH GEOUN, MK, ,7‘,?
Y
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GOLF AND COUNTEY CLUS N 1 )
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WITH COVER,STAMPED : - 2 ‘
S 0799 <
7287 1 °
NW. CoR. peLL LOT NP Y
A 3
QO . % ecncoronG BAR WITH
i B i s £k ordes a : P I B A
MONUMEN 7 CASE 2 H//_C INC. LS /002 7 oN
T COVEES. \sz Z/d//f OF—NAY . REFER O
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Y v o 287 vV
Swloe weLL coT .
BAS/8 OF BEARINGS W
$ 0°07' 26 BETWEEN THE NE
LORNEL OF GECT/ON (% 7SN, NOTE:
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AN S As a consequence of this survey, a legal decription of this
zzﬁféeeAf‘%%ng%gﬁggﬂ?N road right-of-way was prepared and furnished to the Umatilla \%v)
BOUTH ZONE, THE BEARINGS .S’Hdh//v County Department of Public Works prior to the preparation of ' §
ALE TRUE AND THE DISTANCES this survey map. During the preparation of this map, an error V)Q
SMNA/ ABE AS MEASURLED ON THE of one foot was noted in the dimension along County Road No. 625 NN
D, (2630.44' is correct; 2629.44' is incorrect as recited in the Q‘) (\,N
prepared legal description). We have decided to document and N §)
explain this measurement discrepancy here and not revise the 9 Y
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such a manner that other dimensions cited in the description Sl
control and determine the location of the right-of-way of this no
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NARRATIVE

This survey was performed at the request of the Umatilla County
Department of Public Works for the purpose of County Road right-of-way
acquisition. The County of Umatilla's intent was to place the cen-
terline of this new road along a line 320 feet easterly of and parallel
to the easterly boundary of the McNary Golf Course, said line also
being an ownership boundary 1line previously referred to as "“the
easterly line of that certain real property conveyed to Jerry D. and
Lucinda J. Smith by the Port of Umatilla on April 14, 1977." The
County also desired for the right-of-way to intersect U.S. Highway 730
at approximate right angles.

As it was necessary to establish the centerline of County Road 625
in the course of this survey, several groups of monuments were eva-
luated in this centerline determination. We decided to utilize a
series of railroad spikes on the road centerline previously referred to
in a survey by Donald Staebler for the Norpa Development Co. in March
of 1976 and recorded in the Umatilla County Surveyor's office as No.
K-56-C. It should be noted that the centerline of County Road 625 is
not parallel with the northerly boundary line of the McNary Golf Course
as was previously noted in a survey by W.B. Wells for the Umatilla Golf
and Country Club, recorded in the Umatilla County Surveyor's Office as
No. 85-78-C.

We utilized the monuments shown on this same survey by W.B. Wells
for the determination of the easterly line of the McNary Golf Course.

The recorded bearings shown are recorded in the deeds for the sub-
Jject properties.
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06309939

State of Oregon )

35(;'~ 0231 RECEIVED\" County of I.l_matllla ;

) This instrument ived
AUG 16 1999 This instrunent ves receivs

. UMA&%&ES&'NW 06-23-99 at 8:25
|

in the record of document

1999-3560231 1 of 6 RECEIVED code type DE-0

Location R353-0236

JUN 231999 Document number  1993-3530236
. . i l-Y Fee 0.00
UM“IR.EEORDS Office of County Records
353 0236 CORRECTED /

STATUTORY QUITCLAIM DEED

Records Officer

Port of Umatilla, Oregon, Grantor, releases and quitclaims
to Umatilla County, Oregon, Grantee, for public right-of-way and
road purposes, all right, title and interest in and to the
following described real property:

See Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof
for the description of the real property being conveyed
herein.

The true and actual consideration for this conveyance is
none.

THIS INSTRUMENT WILL NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED
IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND
REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE
PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE
APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY APPROVED
USES AND TO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR
FOREST PRACTICES AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930.

Until a change is requested, send all tax statements to:

Umatilla County

c/o

216 Southeast Fourth Street
Pendleton, Oregon 97801:j¥

DATED this g/ day of A ¢ 1999.

90& LLA, OREGON
By:
After égﬁgjéing, Ret#?% to:

Umatilla County

¢/o

216 Southeast Fourth Street
Pendleton, Oregon 97801

Document rerecorded to include

e acceptance by Grantee.

Original to: Commissioner's Journal 19
Copy to: Road Dept. - Gary Roberts

1 - Statutory Quitclaim Deed
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ARA e .

STATE OF OREGON ) 1999-3560231 2 of 6

(K : ss
County of U Y. 1))

The fore%?izé instrument was acknowledged before me this
. 1999, by

é day
Sl e © e SV of Port of Umatilla, Or
behalf Of the Port of Umatilla, s

Oiiizg
Before me: N &/3L»J_, Cl\ LJlewxbxd

OFFICIAL SEAL ¢ Notary Public for Oregon

LESLIE A WEIMER ’
NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON My Commission Expires: il lL, ithe s>
COMMISSION NO. 057183
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOV. 15, 2000

\7?:7

2 - Statutory Quitclaim Deed
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ACCEPTED by Umatilla County, Oregon:

T

1999-3560231 3 of ©

State of Oregon )

)

County of Umatilla )
August , 1999,

UMATILLA COUNTY, OREGON
by its Board of Commissioners

B A4

Emile M. Holeman’, "Chairman

Wl Kdin, o2y

William S. Hansell, Commissioner

Dennis D. Doherty,

sSs

Personally appeared before me the within named Emile M.
Holeman, William S. Hansell and Dennis D. Doherty and acknowledged
the foregoing to be the voluntary act and deed of Umatilla County,

Oregon.

ATTEST:
Office of County Records

S

JW\DM'MU \ \QMg

Notary Public for Qregon

OFFICIAL SEAL
MARCIA WELLS
¥ NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 063286
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 6, 2001

Records Officer

3 - Statutory Quitclaimn bQé

000040000008
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e EXHIBIT A
1000-3560231 4 of § ki d i i
BEACH ACCESS ROAD

A parcel of land in the Southeast One~quarter of Section 14, Township 5 North, Range 28
East of the Willamette Meridian, Umatilla County, Oregon, a part of Parcel 1 of Partition Plat
No. 1994-27 of the Umatilla Records. Said parcel to be dedicated for use as a Public
Right-of-way and all appurtenances thereto, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the East line of said Parcel 1, also the West Right-of-way of
County Road No. 1285, (ak.a. Beach Access Road), from which the Northeast corner of said
Section 14 bears N00°4620"E a distance of 3470.02 feet; Thence S00°07'25"E along said
Right-of-way a distance of 282.42 feet to the Southeast corner of said Parcel 1, also the North
Right-of-way line of State Highway No. 730; Thence N77°46'56"W along said Right-of-way a
distance of 75.67 feet; Thence leaving said Right-of-way, N38°44'27"E a distance of 91.86 feet;
Thence N03°09'06"E a distance of 58.98 feet; Thence N05°18°25E a dxstanoe of 136.45 feet to

the Point of Beginning, containing 5560 square feet or 0.128 acres.
The bearings used in this description are relative to those found on said Partition Plat
No. 1994-27.

Prepared by Anderson-Perry & Associates
April 2, 1999

REGISTERED .
> DROFESIONAL
LAND SURVEYOR
—v
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4 - NE CORmeR SECTION 14 . \
TSN, R2BE, WM. KX
Il

AR
1999-3560231 5 of 6

POINT OF BEG!NNING

45

T S

’ 5nE '36

NO5*18'2
XS

<

e
3,6C,L0.,006

COUNTY ROAD #1285

,K i 401

NO3*09'06"E
98
\

PARCEL |
MLP |1994-27

58,

(BEACH ACCES55 ROAD)

LAST UPDATED: 6/2/99

{ EXHIBIT B | \
NEW RIGHT—OF—WAY F GURE
e BEACH ACCESS ROAD 1/
UMATILLA COUNTY, OREGON W

DA T
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(T

199-3560231 6 of 6

State of Oregon )
County of Umatilla )

This instrument was received
and recorded on

08-16-99 at 11:40

in the record of document
code type DE-CORR

Location R356-0231
Document number 1899-3560231
Fee .00

Office of County Records

i

Records Ofticer
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City of Umatilla

700 6" Street PO B 7130, Unatithy, OR 97882

City tall (547) 922-3226 Fav (547) 922-5758
RECEIVED

JUL -3 201

GE MURDOCK
GEOR July 2, 2014

LARRY GIVENS K
Umatilla County Commissioners BILL ELFERING

Umatilla County
216 S.E. 4™ Street
Pendleton, Oregon 97801

Re: Transfer of Responsibility for Certain County Roads within the Umatilla UGA
Dear County Commissioners:

We are aware that the County has long wanted to shift responsibility for County roads within municipal
city limits or UGAs to the respective local jurisdictions. There are many such roads in Umatilla, but only
some that approach the standards that we deem acceptable for assumption of that responsibility. In
any case, the City of Umatilla still seeks a quid pro quo for the transfer of these roads.

Those roads that we have identified as acceptable are Beach Access Road, Bud Draper Road and Roxbury
Road within the Port of Umatilla. Both Beach Access and Bud Draper Road are built to an industrial
standard that bodes well for future durability. Roxbury Road is less durable, but overlies some
significant municipal utility infrastructure so also qualifies for acceptance of responsibility by the City.

In exchange for taking these roads off your hands we would like to acquire from Umatilla County the
ownership of the one half block south of 5" Street between G and H Streets in Umatilla, SN2817-BD-
02700. We are interested in the parcels for future park development north of City Hall.

If this is acceptable to you we will immediately commence the processes necessary to make this happen.
| am sure that Mr. Fellows for the County and Mr. Pelleberg for the City can work out any of the
technical issues. The legal issues can be addressed by our respective counsel. Political issues will
undoubtedly be addressed through you and our City Council.

We look forward to working with you for the benefit of all.

Sincerely,

Bob Ward,

City Manager

Cc: Mayor and Council

25
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City of Amatilla

700 6" Sireet. PO Bow 730, Unatithy, OR 97882
City tall (547) 922-3226 Fav (547) 922-5758

August 12, 2014

Gary Roberts, Surveying Supervisor
Umatilla County Road Department
3920 Westgate

Pendleton, Oregon 97801

Dear Mr. Roberts:

| have received your letter of August 6" regarding the transfer of jurisdiction of Beach Access Road,
Roxbury Road and Bud Draper Driver. | can have an ordinance for approval at our September 2" Council
Meeting requesting this transfer. The ordinance will, of necessity, refer to the transfer of ownership of
County land north of the Umatilla City Hall on 5" Street as a condition of the transfer. | know that you
are dealing strictly with the road component, but we don’t want to lose sight of this important
consideration.

Regarding Beach Access Road, you are correct. We are not interested in the road to the McNary Beach
Park or the newly constructed port road which | believe is called Grain Grower Lane. Generally speaking
it is Beach Access from 730 to Roxbury, Roxbury to Bud Draper and Bud Draper back to 730.

| will put the September 17% hearing on my calendar. | presume that is a daytime meeting but will check
on the time in any case.

Thanks for your note.

Sincerely,

Bob Ward,
City Manager

Cé: Mayor and Council
County Commissioners
Russ Pelleberg, Public Works Director
Bill Searles, City Planner
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